study (Gr, Up, Mp, De and Ad). This was done by examining the relative change in

the model output and dividing it by the relative change in the value of the tested

parameter. The magnitude of the changes in the parameter values may be

proportional to the value of the parameter; this also depends on the possible range of

the parameter. Most changes were made between -50% and +50% (Van der Peiji and

Verhoeven 1999). In this study, changes were made at ±40%. Table 7.10 shows that

the increase and decrease of n caused a significant change in the corresponding state

variable of the model. Similarly, the change in Kf also caused changes in the model

output and the corresponding state variables. This is primarily because the adsorption

process is supposed as the main process for the removal of HM by the HH sludge in

the CWs. The rigid structure and fixed set of parameters do not accurately reflect the

changes in the output of the VF CW.

Chapter 7: Modelling heavy metals transformation in vertical flow constructed wetlands

162

Table 7. 4 Sensitivity analysis for the selected parameters included in the model.

Change
of

 Parameter
value

 S (+40%)
 S (-40%)

 Pb Cr Cd  Pb Cr Cd  Pb Cr Cd

Gm  2.08 3 0.82  1.0810-8- 1.33

10-7
2.1810-8-
1.4310-7

1.6410-7-
3.2210-7

 2.1010-8- 1.32
10-7

2.1810-7- 6.23
10-7

7.0810-8-
2.4710-7

Kr  2.8 3 1.26  1.4310-8- 2.1

10-8
1.9810-7-
2.1310-6

1.0810-8-
2.3310-8

 1.0810-8- 1.33
10-7

1.1110-7- 5.01
10-6

2.0810-7-
4.9110-7

Um  0.26 0.114 0.09  1.4810-5- 3.69

10-5
0.4110-5-
0.5510-3

6.6310-6-
2.0210-5

 1.5610-5- 3.92
10-5

0.4110-3- 0.55
10-3

6.6310-6-
2.0210-5

Ku  5.24 2.18 2  3.9110-6- 2.38

10-5
0.1910-3-
0.3310-3

2.1410-6-
1.0010-5

 1.4110-5- 4.72
10-5

0.3110-3- 0.63 
10-3

2.7110-6-
1.4710-5

HMmax  0.11 1 1.5  2.0110-5-

8.7510-5
6.6710-5-
8.9310-5

5.0810-8-
1.5510-7

 1.4510-5- 6.33
10-5

0.1910-3- 0.26
10-3

1.1910-7-
3.6510-7

HMmin  0.001 0.195 0.016  2.3210-5-0.11

10-3
0.1110-3-
0.1510-3

7.1710-8-
2.1810-7

 8.8310-9- 3.51
10-7

0.1510-5- 0.12
10-3

7.1210-8-
2.1610-7

Mr  0.001 0.001 0.001  2.4810-6-8.48

10-6
7.7310-5-
0.1810-3

1.3210-6-
5.97 10-6

 2.6710-6- 8.61
10-6

8.0310-5- 0.18
10-3

1.4110-6-
6.0910-6

Mm  0.2 0.2 0.2  1.1610-5- 9.86

10-5
1.8210-6-
4.7210-5

5.8410-8-
8.6810-6

 1.0910-7- 1.16
10-5

5.0510-6- 0.10
10-3

1.4110-6-
6.0910-6

n  0.53 1.52 0.5  0.6010-1- 2.00

10-1
2.7210-3-
3.3610-1

1.3210-1-
3.2010-1

 3.1010-1- 6.41
10-1

4.7010-3- 5.91
10-1

2.0310-1-
6.7010-1

Kf  43 1.7 0.43  0.1210-1- 0.54

10-1
1.410-3- 4.44

10-1
0.310-1- 1.43

10-1
 0.2310-1-   1.03

10-1
7.5010-3- 22.70

10-1
5.0010-1-
2.6010-1

Chapter 7: Modelling heavy metals transformation in vertical flow constructed wetlands

163

7.3.3 Fate of heavy metals in VFCW

To assess the performance of the VF CWs for the removal of HM from landfill

leachate, a scenario was simulated to investigate the HM dynamics for the anoxic

condition, using HH sludge as the primary media in the VF CWs. The input data of

the HMs were inserted into the STELLA software during model calibration and

integrated by using the second order Runge-Kutta method with a time step of 0.02

day. Once the model finished its run (i.e. at the end of 220 days), the amount of HM